

No. 18-1306

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRED ANDERSON, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Florida

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ASHLEY MOODY
*Attorney General of
Florida*

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State of Florida
The Capitol – PL-01
Tallahassee, FL
32399-1050
Phone: (850) 414-3681
amit.agarwal@
myfloridalegal.com

AMIT AGARWAL
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
EDWARD M. WENGER
*Chief Deputy Solicitor
General*
JEFFREY P. DESOUSA
*Deputy Solicitor
General*

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
STATEMENT 1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....9
 I. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Considering
 The Issues Petitioner Seeks To Raise.9
 II. This Court Should Not Grant Certiorari To
 Decide Whether A Hurst Violation Is
 Structural Error.12
 A. The Decision Below Does Not
 Implicate A Split Between The Lower
 Courts On Whether A Hurst Violation
 Is Structural Error.13
 B. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict
 With This Court’s Cases.....17
 III. This Court Should Not Grant Review to
 Decide Whether a Unanimous Jury Vote
 Renders a Hurst Error Harmless.22
 IV. The Decision Below Was Correct.....31
CONCLUSION33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 261 So. 3d 1255 (Fla. 2019).....	24
<i>Anderson v. Florida</i> , 541 U.S. 940 (2004).....	7
<i>Anderson v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 752 F.3d 881 (11th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 18 So. 3d 501 (Fla. 2009).....	1, 2, 6, 7
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 2003).....	passim
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	18, 32
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	9, 22, 28
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990).....	12
<i>Crain v. State</i> , 246 So. 3d 206 (Fla. 2018).....	27, 30
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	28
<i>Davis v. Singletary</i> , 119 F.3d 1471 (11th Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 207 So. 3d 142 (Fla. 2016).....	24

<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 236 So. 3d 989 (Fla. 2018).....	27
<i>Grim v. State</i> , 244 So. 3d 147 (Fla. 2018).....	27, 30
<i>Guardado v. Jones</i> , 226 So. 3d 213 (Fla. 2017).....	27, 30
<i>Guardado v. State</i> , 238 So. 3d 162 (Fla. 2018).....	27, 30
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 246 So. 3d 210 (Fla. 2018).....	9
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	passim
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	23, 26, 29
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 205 So. 3d 1285 (Fla. 2016).....	24
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 246 So. 3d 266 (Fla. 2018).....	30
<i>King v. State</i> , 211 So. 3d 866 (Fla. 2017).....	24
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 225 So. 3d 661 (Fla. 2017).....	24
<i>Lowe v. State</i> , 259 So. 3d 23 (Fla. 2018).....	27, 29, 30
<i>Middleton v. State</i> , 220 So. 3d 1152 (Fla. 2017).....	27
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 219 So. 3d 33 (Fla. 2017).....	30

<i>Mosley v. Florida</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	17, 19, 20, 23
<i>Oliver v. State</i> , 214 So. 3d 606 (Fla. 2017).....	27, 30
<i>Philmore v. State</i> , 234 So. 3d 567 (Fla. 2018).....	24, 30
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 251 So. 3d 811 (Fla. 2018).....	25, 29, 30
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	9, 11, 13
<i>Ring v. State</i> , 65 P.3d 915 (Ariz. 2003).....	26
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	9, 10, 13, 14
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 3 (Fla. 1986).....	23
<i>State v. Lovelace</i> , 90 P.3d 298 (Idaho 2004).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	19
<i>Summerlin v. Stewart</i> , 341 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003).....	13, 14
<i>Tanzi v. State</i> , 251 So. 3d 805 (Fla. 2018).....	27, 30

<i>Truehill v. State</i> , 211 So. 3d 930 (Fla. 2017).....	27, 30
<i>Tundidor v. State</i> , 221 So. 3d 587 (Fla. 2017).....	27
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017).....	19, 20, 21
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 2254	7
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(3)(a)2.....	30
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(5)(a) (1996)	31
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(5)(i).....	32
<u>Rules</u>	
Rule 3.851 of the Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure.....	7
